

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8803/2023

1. Preeti Asawa W/o Amit Asawa, B-123, Moti Doongri Extension, Jaipur
2. Aruna Swami W/o Hari Narayan, R/o C-266, Bhabha Marg, Tilak Nagar Extension, Jaipur
3. Nandlal Verma S/o Late Murlidhar Verma, R/o B21, Ganesh Nagar, Moto Doongri, Jaipur

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Secretary, Department Of Local Self Government, Secretariat, Jaipur
2. Commissioner, Municipal Corporation (Greater), Pandit Dindayal Upadhyay Bhawan, Tonk Road, Jaipur
3. Deputy Commissioner, Municipal Corporation (Greater), Malviya Nagar Zone, Adjacent To Funeral Ground, Near Vidhan Sabha, Jaipur
4. Shyam Lal Yadav S/o Late Shri Ramchand Yadav, R/o B-124, Tilak Nagar, Moti Doongri Road, Jaipur
5. Omprakash Yadav S/o Late Shri Ramchand Yadav, R/o B-124, Tilak Nagar, Moti Doongri Road, Jaipur
6. Uttam Kumar Yadav S/o Late Shri Ramchand Yadav, R/o B-124, Tilak Nagar, Moti Doongri Road, Jaipur
7. Tarachand Yadav S/o Late Shri Ramchand Yadav, R/o B-124, Tilak Nagar, Moti Doongri Road, Jaipur
8. Galaxy Developers, B-124, Tilak Nagar, Moti Doongri Road, Jaipur
9. Dr. Subhash Chandra Gupta S/o Late Shri Pannalal Gupta, R/o Plot No. B-49, Ganesh Nagar, Moti Doongri, Jaipur
10. Sanjeev Sand S/o Late Shri Gopal Sand, R/o B-3, Ganesh Nagar, Moti Doongri, Jaipur

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Swadeep Singh Hora
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. GS Gill, AAG with Mr. SP Singh Rajawat Mr. Manoj Kumar

Mr. Sarthak Rastogi

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

Order

01/08/2025

I.A.No.3/2023:-

This application has been filed for early hearing of the case.

The application is dismissed as infructuous, as the main case is fixed for today.

I.A.No.1/2024:-

This application has been filed for taking on record the order dated 18.03.2024 passed by the Supreme Court.

The application is dismissed as infructuous, as the order passed by the Supreme Court is already on record.

I.A.No.2/2024:-

This application has been filed for expeditious disposal of the matter in the light of the order dated 15.05.2024 passed by the Court in DBCWP (PIL) No.7888/2024 and in light of the order dated 18.03.2024 passed by the Apex Court in SLP (Civil) Diary No.4710/20204.

The application is dismissed as infructuous, as the main case is fixed for today.

I.A.No.1/2025:-

This application has been filed for early disposal of the Civil Writ Petition No.8803/2023 as per directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order dated 18.03.2024.

The application is dismissed as infructuous, as the main case is fixed for today.



[CW-8803/2023]

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to implead LR's of the deceased respondent No.6.

Put up on 08.08.2025, as prayed.

(AVNEESH JHINGAN),J

Chandan/1