

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8803/2023

Preeti Asawa W/o Amit Asawa

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. T.C. Sharma

For Respondent(s) :

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

11/09/2025

On the last occasion i.e. on 25.07.2025, when the matter was listed before this, the following order was passed:

“Counsel for the petitioner submits that while deciding Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No.4710/2024, Hon’ble Apex Court vide order dated 18.03.2024 has requested this Court to dispose of the present petition expeditiously.

Considering the above, Office is directed to list this matter on 01.08.2025 at top of the list.”

A clear and specific direction was issued by this Court to the Office to list the matter at top of the list, but in-spite of this, the Office has not listed the matter today at top of the list.

The concerned officials are warned to remain careful in future and comply with the orders passed by this Court in its true spirit and specially those orders, which have been passed in pursuance to the orders/directions given by the Apex Court.



[CW-8803/2023]

It is expected from the Registry/Office to always list such like matters at top of the list unless decided, whenever such directions are issued by the Hon'ble Supreme Court to this Court for expeditious disposal of the petitions.

List on 23.09.2025 at top of the list.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J

KuD159