

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8803/2023

Preeti Asawa W/o Amit Asawa

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Aman Garg for Mr. S.S. Hora
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Manoj Chaudhary with Mr. Yadvendra Patel and Ms. Pooja Dixit for Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG Mr. Tushar Kumar for Mr. Sarthak Rastogi Mr. Abhinav Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI
Order

06/03/2026

Despite the directions issued by this Court on 12.02.2026, which required the respondents to file an affidavit with respect to the applicability and compliance of the directions issued by the Division Bench of this Court in the case of ***Gulab Kothari Vs. State of Rajasthan and Others*** in ***D.B. Civil Writ Petition (PIL) No.1554/2004*** dated 12.01.2017 at Principal Seat, Jodhpur, however, no such affidavit has been filed till date. However, Mr. Manoj Chaudhary, Advocate with Mr. Yadvendra Patel, Advocate and Ms. Pooja Dixit, Advocate appearing on behalf of Mr. G.S. Gill, learned Additional Advocate General, pray for and are granted a last opportunity to file the said affidavit on or before the next date.

List the matter on 18.03.2026.



[CW-8803/2023]

However, it is clarified that in the event of non-filing of the affidavit, Commissioner, Municipal Corporation (Greater), Pandit Dindayal Upadhyay Bhawan, Tonk Road, Jaipur, shall remain personally present in the Court on the next date.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J

JAYANT KUMAR /02